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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY FOURTEENTH
HORIZON ENERGY DEVELOPMENT, INC. CERTIFICATE
HORIZON ENERGY HOLDINGS, INC. PURSUANT TO
and its subsidiarie RULE 24

File No. 70-9959
(Public Utility Holding Company Act of 193¢

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, pursuant to Rule 24attbertain transactions proposed by National Faes Gompany (“National”), its

subsidiary, Horizon Energy Development, Inc. (“Romn”), Horizon’s subsidiary, Horizon Energy Hold&dnc. (“Holdings”), and Holding's
subsidiaries (“Intermediate Subsidiaries”), in thigpplication-Declaration on Form U-1, as amendeite(No. 709959), have been carried
in accordance with the terms and conditions of sgqidlication-Declaration and the Order (HCAR No-3p487, dated December 31, 2001)
of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “@@sion”) with respect thereto, and that the follmgvinformation for the quarter ended

June 30, 2005 is herein provided:

1) A general description of the Development Aititag of Horizon or any Intermediate Subsidiary
during the quarter and of any exempt wholesale igeémeor foreign utility company in which
National has acquired, directly or indirectly, amn@rship interest during the quart
Horizon and Intermediate Subsidiaries engagedgitljrer indirectly, in one or more of the
following Development Activities during the quartgreliminary engineering; application for
required permits and/or regulatory approvals; negoh and execution of contractual commitments
with power purchasers and other project contracthssussion of financing opportunities with
lenders and other third-party investors; and subkrgoreliminary activities as may be required to
develop, construct, and operate electric generatimnts.
During the quarter, Horizon, through IntermediatbSdiaries, continued to hold ownership
interests in Sofia Energy EAD and Montenero Enesgid Each of these entities is pursuing a
power generation project — Sofia Energy EAD in anound the city of Sofia, Bulgaria, and
Montenero Energia s.r.l in the Molise region ofyitaear the town of Montenero di Bisacc
2) Information on Project Services (administratigperating, technical and management services)
performed during the quarte
Company Company Receiving At Cost or Fair
Providing Service Service Type of Service Total Charges* Market Value
Horizon Horizon Energy Technical and $47,800! Fair market value
Development, s.r.c management servic
Horizon Energy Horizon Administrative $35,185! Fair market value
Development, s.r.c services
Horizon Energy United Energy, a.s. Administrative and $247,287 Fair market value
Development, s.r.c operating service
United Energy, a.s. Teplarna Liberec, a.s. Admiaiste and $127,922 Fair market value

management servic

* Amounts are shown in US$. Original billings mag talculated in Czech Korunas. For the quarteréddae 30, 2005, the average spot

exchange

rate was CZK23.96/US$1.

1 Represents estimated amount accrued during quBegments are generally made at the end of fig&al and calendar year.

3)

4)

Information regarding new Intermediate Subsidiai

No new Intermediate Subsidiaries were establishedtguired during the quarte

Amount of any Guarantee issued by Horizon or atgrinediate Subsidiary that is not exempt u
Rule 45(b) or Rule 52

Neither Horizon nor any Intermediate Subsidiaryégsany such Guarantee during the qua




5) Horizon financial statement

Horizon ’s balance sheet at June 30, 2005 is atthakl Exhibit 1, and Horizon’s income statement
for the quarter ended June 30, 2005 is attach&xlaibit 2.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned compsaifiave caused this Certificate to be executeflthis®5th day of August, 2005.

NATIONAL FUEL GAS COMPANY

By: _/s/ R. J. Tanski
R. J. Tanski
Treasure

HORIZON ENERGY DEVELOPMENT, INC.
By: _/s/ R. J. Tanski
R. J. Tanski

Secretary and Treasu

HORIZON ENERGY HOLDINGS, INC.

By: _/s/ R. J. Tanski
R. J. Tanski
Secretary and Treasu

Exhibit 1

HORIZON ENERGY DEVELOPMENT, INC.
BALANCE SHEET

(Unaudited)
At June 30, 2005

ASSETS
Property Plant & Equipmel

Property Plant & Equipme $ 418,672,12

Accumulated D, D & # (194,917,19)
Net Property, Plant & Equipme 223,754,93
Current Assets

Cash and Temporary Cash Investm: 7,656,80:

Notes Receivak-Intercompany 27,300,00

Receivable- Net 4,476,511

Accounts Receivak-Intercompany 838,08:

Unbilled Utility Revenue 0

Materials/Supplie- Average Cos 4,314,05:

Prepayment 273,07!
Current Asset 44,858,52
Other Asset: 310,25:
Total Asset: $ 268,923,70

CAPITALIZATION & LIABILITIES
Capitalization:

Capital Stock of Subsidiari $ 4,75(
Paid in Capita 38,245,59



Earnings Reinvested in Busine
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Incc

Total Common Stock Equit
Lon¢-Term Debt Net of Current Portic
Notes Payabl- Intercompany- Long Term

Total Capitalizatior
Minority Interest in Foreign Subsidiari

Liabilities:
Notes Payabl- Bank & Commercial Papt
Notes Payabl- Intercompany
Long Term Debt Due Curre
Accounts Payabl- Other
Accounts Payabl- Intercompany
Other Accruals & Current Liabilitie

Total Current Liabilities

Deferred Credits
Accumulated Deferred Income T
Other Deferred Cred

Total Deferred Credit

Total Capitalization & Liabilities

HORIZON ENERGY DEVELOPMENT, INC.

INCOME STATEMENT
(Unaudited)

Operating Revenut
Operating Revent

Operating Expense
Fuel Used in Heat and Electric Genera
Operation and Maintenance Expen
Property, Franchise & Other Tax
Depreciation, Depletion & Amortizatic

Operating Expense

Operating Income / (Los:

Other Income

Interest Charge

Net Income / (Loss) Before Income Ta

Income Taxe- Current
Income Taxe- Deferred

Minority Interest in Foreign Subsidiari

(15,430,50)
39,143,44

61,963,28
1,257,41
89,770,00

152,990,70

27,923,37

36,857,45
0
5,029,67!
10,143,34
2,487,84.
5,796,471

60,314,79

26,267,45
1,427,38!

27,694,84

268,923,70

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2005

22,626,44

13,304,38
5,830,88i
856,42:
4,433,22.

24,42491

(1,798,47))

959,75

1,850,51!

(2,689,23)

(1,601,81)
6,887,11

5,285,29!

442,80(

Exhibit 2



Net Income / (Loss ($7,531,73)

End of Filing
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